

DAVID M. HICKS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

) IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
) MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW
)
) **BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES ON**
) **THE ISSUE SPECIFIED BY THE COURT**
) **IN ITS NOVEMBER 20, 2014 ORDER**
)
) U.S.C.M.C.R. Case No. 13-004
)
) Tried at Guantánamo Bay, Cuba
) on 26 and 30 March 2007
) before a Military Commission
) convened by Hon. Susan J. Crawford
)
) Presiding Military Judge
) Colonel Ralph H. Kohlmann, USMC

**TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW**

MARK S. MARTINS
Brigadier General, U.S. Army
Chief Prosecutor

DANIELLE S. TARIN
Appellate Counsel

Office of the Chief Prosecutor
Office of Military Commissions
1610 Defense Pentagon
Washington, D.C. 20301-1610
danielle.s.tarin.civ@mail.mil
(703) 275-9034
Counsel for the United States

January 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE	1
A. The Court Should Dismiss the Case Because the Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	1
B. In the Alternative, the Court Should Dismiss the Case Because Appellee Is Entitled to Specific Performance of Hicks’s Promise To Waive Appeal	3
II. IF THE COURT FIRST CONCLUDES IT HAS JURISDICTION AND DENIES APPELLEE SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE, THEN THE COURT MAY REVIEW THE MERITS OF THE CASE AND SHOULD DECLINE TO AFFIRM HICKS’S MATERIAL-SUPPORT CONVICTION UNDER <i>UNITED STATES V.</i> <i>BAHLUL</i>	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	2, 3
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	3
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	2
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	3
<i>Great S. Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900).....	2
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2
<i>United States v. Bahlul</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 2, 5
<i>United States v. Erwin</i> , 765 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 711 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2013).....	2, 3
 STATUTES AND RULES	
10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(25) (2006).....	1, 5
10 U.S.C. § 950c(d) (2009).....	1, 2, 3
10 U.S.C. § 950f (2009).....	1, 3
10 U.S.C. § 950f(d) (2009)	1
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Appellee Brief on the Court’s Lack of Authority To Hear This Case (Dec. 19, 2013).....	1, 2, 3, 4
Appellee Answer on the Court’s Lack of Authority To Hear This Case (Jan. 10, 2014)...	1, 2, 3, 4
Response to Appellant’s Motion To Lift Stay (Aug. 25, 2014).....	1, 2, 3
Hicks’s Response to the Court’s November 20, 2014 Order (Dec. 19, 2014).....	1, 2
